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larger than the special exception area and that property I 2 is outlined in green marker.
The entire property is about 5 acres larger than the special exception area.

It bears mentioning that Granite filed with the D« elopment Review Committee
(DRC) in 1997, a request to add another 10 mobile home | 1 sites depicted on the Plan to
Accompany DRC Request. At that time, in 1997, Granite intended to create a Court “D”
which contained an additional roadway and 10 mobile home pad sites, all located within
the original special exception area. The DRC met on October 14, 1997 and issued their
letter of approval on October 16, 1997. No hearing was required by the DRC and Granite
was instructed to submit a new plan showing the additional 10 sites. Granite did not
follow through with this expansion and Court “D” was not constructed as of this time.
Granite may, in the future, construct these additional sites per their approval in 1997.
(See attached DRC letter)

At the time of the writing of this letter, Granite is improved with 52 mobile home
pad sites as evidenced by the documents attached to this tter. In light of these facts, I
respectfully request your verification and confirmation that the 52 pad sites that currently
exist at the Granite Mobile Home park are lawful and 1ay continue to exist on the

property.
Thank you for your kind consideration of this matt

Sincerely,
x/M lloro eo

Timothy M. Kotroco

Enclosures

AFTER REVIEWING THE DOCUMENTS ATTACH ) HERETO AND BASED
UPON THE CONTENTS OF THIS LETTER, THE 52 PAD SITES THAT
CURRENTLY EXIST ON THE PROPERTY OWNED I ~ THE GRANITE MOBILE
HOME PARK ARE LAWFUL AND MAY CONTINUE TO EXIST ON THE
PROPERTY. THIS LETTER SHALL SUPERCEDE ALL OTHER LETTERS ISSUES
BY THIS DEPARTMENT.

kA(DO/K A ”(_"Z_Z}_Q

W. CARL RICHARDS, ZONING SUPERVISOR DATE




SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE

W/S Davis Avenue,

3098’ from c/1 of 0Old THE DEPUTY
Court Road

(10600 Davis Avenua) ZONING COMMISSIONER

2nd Election District OF
1st Councilmanic District
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Vernon W. Mathena, Jr.

Virginia A. Mathena, Case No. 93-383-SPH

Petitioners

x * *

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Special Hearing. The Petitioners herein, Mr. and Mrs.
Vernon W. Mathena, Jr., are the owners of the Granite Mobile Home
Park located in Granite, Maryland in western Baltimore County. The
Mathena’s mobile home park, defined as a trailer park under § 101 of
the Baltimore County 2Zoning Regulations (*B.C.2.R.")}, comprises
approximately 10.50 acres and is zoned DR 1, RC 5 and RC 2.

The Petitioners request my approval of an amendment to the special
exception area approved in Case No. 3545-X so that three existing
mobile homes located outside the special exception line may be
brought into compliance, all aé shown on the attached Site Plan
entered as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1 at the hearing.

Appearing at the public hearing was Mr. and Mrs. Mathena and
their son, Jeffrey Mathena, who manages the mobile home park. Also
appearing at the hearing was Jeffrey F. Higdon, Esquire, the
Mathena’'s attorney in connection with the possible sale of the park.
Representing the Petitioner at the public hearing was G. Paige

Wingert, Esquire. There were no Protestants present.

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

s
o | -
S

Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue '
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

June 8, 1993

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Huward
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
W/S Davis Avenue, 3098' SE of the c/1 of 0ld Court Road
{10600 Davis Avenue) :
2nd Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Vernon W. Mathena, Jr., et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 93-383-SPH

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above~captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted
in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391. '

Very truly yours,
o

- Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs . for Baltimore County

cc: Jeffrey F. Higdon, Esquire
Provident Bank Building, Suite 501
114 B. Lexington Street, Baltimore, Md4.
P e's Coﬂnsel

ile

The testimony and evidence presented at the hearing indicated
that the subject site is comprised of three tracts of mobile homes
known as Courts "A," "B* and "C." The three trailers in question
are trailers B14, C22 and €23, which all lie near to one another on
the southeastern portion of the trailer park. As can be seen from a
review of the zoning plat submitted with the petition, trailers Bl4
and C22 lie only partially outside the special exception line, while
trailer C23 lies completely outside the special exception line. Mr.
Wingert, counsel for the Petitioners, proffered testimony for the
Petitioners. The testimony proffered for Mr. Mathena explained the
background of the mobile home park in general and specifically as to
the three trailers in non-compliance. This testimony explained that
Mr. Mathena's father was granted a special exception for the trailer
park in 1955. Mr. Mathena was involved in helping his father
develop the trailer park and recalls that the three trailers in
question were all placed at their present locations in the late
1950’8 or early 1960’'s. The testimony proferred on behalf of Mr.
Mathena further indicated that at the time these three trailers were
gsituated, the Mathenas were unaware that they were being placed
outside the special exception area. In fact, it was not until the
Petitioners had the property surveyed in anticipation of selling the

obile home park in 1992, that they were informed that a mistake had
een made with respect to the location of the three trailers in

estion. Thus, these trailers have been in the same location

lightly outside the special exception areafor over thirty years.

Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Wﬁigd*B}& EESyH

10600
h-thma-tyhc.hd“ﬂ Davis Avenue Woodstock MD 21163

which is presently zoned DRl RCS & RC2

This Petition shall be filad with the Office of Zoning Adminisiration & Development Management.

mm,n::mqaumwhmmwmmamhmmwm“m
hereto a hereol, hereby petition for a Spacial Hearing under Section 500.7 of oning Aegulations of Ballimore County,
10 determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 5007 olthe 2 * '

A modification of the special exception area granted in Case No. 3545RX

t0 accommoda isti P . .
exception ltiene?hree exxstmg‘trallexs located outside the snecijal

fmbfmm?mmmmwmnmm
Of We, &0iee 10 pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, eic., upon filing of this petition, and further agres %0 and
mmwmmmmmammmmbhzmmmwm.

Ve do solemniy declase and alfim, under the penallies of perury, that iwe are the
logat ownanis) of the propanty which it the subject of this Petiion.

Logel Ownerie):
Vernon W. Mathena Jr

10302 Davis Avenue 461-5220
Astornay for Petitioner: Address Phone No.

Robert A. Hoffman Woodstock. Marvland 21163

{Typs or Priat Name) Chy Stale Jpcode
[ Nams, Addrwes and phone numbes of legal owner, conract purchaned of representalive

1 be contecied.

~ Vona Bastjer & Howard Robert A. Hoffman Esauire

L z T echenv Avenue
210 Allegheny Avenue 4946200 n .00 Maryland 21204  494-6200
Phong No. Addvaes Phons No.

glovson. Marylami- 21204 S o rcE yss On Y —

Dipcode
ESTWATED LENQTH OF NEARING
woaveliable for Hearing
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The requirements for a special exception are contained in
§ 502.1 B.C.2.R. These standards also apply when determining
whether the grant of an amendment to an existing special exception
is proper. In the case at hand, Counsel for Petitioners noted that
he had reviewed the decision from the original special exception and
could find nothing indicating that the boundary lines were
particularly at issue at that time. Moreover, it has been noted
that the requested amendment would not result in any change from
either a visual or a use perspective, and that the additional area
needed to bring the three trailers into compliance is only .3701 of
an acre -- or about a 4% increase in the special exception area.
Petitioners have also contacted the Greater Patapsco Community
Association and sent letters to the trailer park’s tenants and have
not received any objections to the proposed amendment. Finally,
Petitioners established that the landowners neighboring the trailer
park are all members of the extended Mathena family. 1In support of
this testimony, the Petitioners submitted as Exhibit No. 2, three
aerial photos of the mobile home park which shows the relatively

~

isolatsed location of the Granite Mobile Home Park.

It is clear from the testimony proffered by Mr. Wingert on
behalf of the Petitioners that the requested amendment to the
pecial exception area would not be detrimental to the health,
afety or general welfare of the surrounding locale. Moreover, I

ind that the Petitioners have met their burden of proof under

502.1 B.C.Z.R. Finally, I find that the amendment to the special

. — 35
E STV Group C??) X3 S

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TQ SPECIAL EXCEPTION A

BEG[I\.INING at a point located at the end of the 6th line of the hereindescribed Existing Special
Exception Area, thence running reversely with said 6th line,

1. North.zl °57°20" East 299.04 feet to a point, thence running for the five following courses
and distances.

South 17°58°29" East 80.93 feet to a point, thence,
South 69°16°50" East 49.50 feet to a point, thence,
South 20°43°10" West 107.10 feet to a point, thence,
3. North 69°16’50" West 49.50 feet to a point, thence,
6.  South 44°37°28" West 140.78 feet to the point of beginning.
CONTAINING 16,123.3 square feet or 0.3701 acre of land, more or less.

The proposed total Special Exception Area herein to contain 473,539 square feet or 10.8709 acres
of land, more or less.

STV OR March 23, 1993

Mark A. Riddle
MD Professional Land Surveyor No. 10899

exception will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the
Zoning Regulations.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing held on this Petition, and for the reasons given
above, the requested special hearing should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County this_j[tﬁ_ day of June, 1993, that the Petition for
a2 Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the special exception
area granted in Case No. 3545-X in order to accommodate the three
existing trailers located outside the special exception line in
accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with

§ 26-132 of the Baltimore County Code. i

\ é;”(‘% %/fvto
HY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

STV G STV/Seelve Stevemon Value & Knehy
v rOllp STV/Sanders & Thomus

STV/Lvon Associates

STV Environmental
STV Architects

DESCRIPTION OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION AREA
GRANITE MOBILE HOME PARK
SOUTH SIDE OF DAVIS AVENUE, NEAR GRANITE
ZND ELECTION DISTRICT, 1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMOFE COUNTY, MARYLAND

engineers/architects/planners/scientists/construction managers

EXISTING SPECIAL EXCEPTION AREA (CASE NO. 3545-RX, JUNE 30, 1955)

BBGIItl‘NING at a point in the center of Davis Avenue, being distant, as measured along the
centerline of said Davis Avenue, 3,098 feet southeasterly from the centerline of Old Court Road,

thence running along said Davis Avenue, with the outlines of the whole tract, the three following
courses and distances, as now surveyed,

1. South 88°14°15" East 90.90 feet to a point, thence,
2. North 54°53°04" East 275.00 fect to a point, thence,

South 88°37°52" East 176.20 feet to a point, thence leaving the tract outline and

contirfuing in or near the existing pavement of Davis Avenue, the two following courses
and distances,

South 50°29°28" East 215.99 feet to a point, thence,
South 18°30°33" West 392.00 feet to a point, thence running,
South 21°57°20" West 299.04 feet to a point, thence,

South 80°27°49" West 319.27 feet to a point, thence running along the outline of the
whole tract, the two following courses and distances,

North 46°47°33" West 361.41 feet to a point, thence,
9. North 19°29°01" East 467.53 feet to the point of beginning.
CONTAINING 457,415.7 square feet or 10.5008 acres of land, more or less.

BEING that same area of Special Exception as granted under Baltimore C i
No. 3545-RX, dated June 30, 195S. ounty Zoning Case

21 Governor's Court Baltimore, MD 21244-2722 tel: 410-944-9112 fax: 4]0/298-2794
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Baltimore Counly Government
Zoning Adminisiration & Office ol Zoning Administration
Dcvelopment Management

'_"(E : ~ and Development Management |
X : 3 T e ™: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY

Pleasa foward billing to:

= = —— — __
_ e, Tt 8 l/  recalp ° o

111 West Chesapeake Avenue : S
To_ﬁm Maryland 21204 S - o "Account R-001-6150
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY /o~ <= = on -7 8 - ?3 W -
e 7 _ T West Chos. ) 7 o Vernon and Virginia Mathena
Towsen, Marylond - SR I i« st )t.hti])\“l}\:_‘ Avenoe ‘ 10302 Davis Avenue
Fowson MDD 21209 (410) 887-3353 Woodstock, Maryland 21163

Date of Posting ////?J | (i%f‘— Q— U =2 on) M ENA 1 J ’Z . ﬁ S \.-:;‘l B “ONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES (410) 401-5220

f‘.

- o . A= -

---._--“-_"'.;:‘.3:::.'.;"_{:--./.?éf{f."::’! _ , S ”'f_ ,\ - ‘-,D 60.10_ D ﬁu}. 5 ﬁ]u_& ‘ i_-'-
Ty e /‘1.—}'/3,,,], 7 e - :

D L 0 o D P = T e W . - = =

: ¥ A L S Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice be given to '
S , AT R TR o R L A - . - ,
- 7.(‘ /Do [: STV L \ M 7 :(_fz ( 165 SE S the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property NOTICE OF HEARING

which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions

: : 0 ) . o o TR R - L which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting The Zoning ommissi . I : . ,
3 p‘f’. #Q_G\(Oq- . i ‘ e A sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one oG Mommisaloner of Baltimore County, by autharity of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Beltimre

e e R Y S D R e D A el P Y WP D e MW W -

- , , u . | _ : : County will hold a pubiic hearing on the property identified bersin in
- : : : Lo - AR = news —
) y Lo . : TR SO e paper of general circulation in the County. Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
. ';ZE:H_-\-'.--- ----Z.’l_i - -‘-6-_1—)’_ {[I a S l NG—» fo R . PR, _- - . . L S 3 s T Th. ff . ll ar 4
/ _ } | O o T - 1s office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and com use Washin 'owson, Mary 204
' : SR ' —- T o o ' Room 118, 0l : i lows:
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for Pld courthouse, 400 gion Rvenue, Tovson, fend 21 # follows:
the costs associated with these requirements.

CAS . - -
PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: £ WUMBER: 93-363-SPH (Item 391)

| | | 10600 Davis Avenue, 3098'(+/-) from c/1 of 0ld Court Road
03A0340050MICHRC . $285.00 b

F . E .]] ] i 1 - i l I . EE_ ] an EIECtion DiﬁtriCt 1st Couﬂcilmanic
..FE EHP“ E E ]
: - : Leg ( L UEnxm w.Hﬂana,J[-amd irgnna A. LM£B

HEARING: FRIDAY, JUNE 4, 1993 at 10:00 a.m. in Rm. 106, County Office Building.

Cashigr Valldation

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper i i
. Special Hearing t ificati i i d i -
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER. - e ciletiog trailuca loated coiciie 1o oot oot area Frasted In fame w10

accomodate three existing trailers located outside the special exception line.
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ki ]) State Highway Administration it

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

111 West Chesapeake Avenue (410) 887-3353

=0 111 Wesl Chesapeake Avenue P i _ ——
Towson, MD 21204

Towson, MD 2i204 - ‘ (410) 887-3353 Zoning Administration &

Development Management
MAY 6, 1993

NOTICE OF HEARING _ May 24, 1993 ' FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director

J’-//'gj Office of Planning and Zoning

. Zaning Regulations of Baltimore .
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by austhority of the Act and DATE May 12, 1993

i i 1 e ?dmmm ﬁanﬁnzum SOb:S A-B:O?-miné ﬁcs,l::ige | . o i Ms. Helene Kehring Re:  Baltimore County
. s 131 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in ’ ob ] of tm
Rocm 106 of the County Office Building,

. yenable. Baotier & o Zoning Administration and Item No: £ g9/ 67—6 /cy) SUBJECT: 10302 Davis Avenue
or

- | Development Management
. venve, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: Towson, MD 21204 - o INFORMATION:
Case No. 93-383-SPH, Item No. 391 B Room 109
391 Petitioner: Vernon W. Mathena, Jr., et ux 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
: 93-383-SPH (Item Cys : : o o _
iﬁf;go Hgi:‘:nﬁ?: E(*/-) erom /1 of 014 Court Road A Petition for Special Hearing 7 ‘ o Towson, Maryland 21204 Petitioner: Vernon W. Mathena, Jr.
2nd Election District - B;mm‘m i :nd vi is B. Mathena Dear Mr. Hoffman: | ] Property Size:
Legal Owner(s): Verpon W. Mathena, JI. . ice Building. |
: Rm. 106, County Office
HEARING: FRIDAY, JUNE 4, 1993 at 10:00 a.o. iu

Item Number: 391

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans , - Dear Ms. Kehring: Zoning: D.R. 1, R.C. 5 and R.C. 2

submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments

odification of the special excsption area granted in Case #3S45°RR to from each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the R This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no abjection to Requested Action:

. . i f the zoning action requested, but to assure that all } it d ¢ S d di i
) ide the exception line. appropriateness of onin Sur approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highwa i
trailers located outsh special parties, i.e., Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are Administration projects. y any ghway Hearing Date: Vi

made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed

improvements that may have a bearing on this case. 7 ) . SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Z P Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Special Hearing to aprpove

bbb g b i g

Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of 2ZAC Staff is familiar with the site on which the Granite Mobile Home Park is im-

that offer or request information on your petition. If additional Thank you for the opportunity to review this item. proved, and views the park as one of the best maintained and most attractive uses
comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them to of this type.

Arpold Jablon you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed in Verv truly vou
Director : the hearing file. fhis petition was accepted for filing on April 28, y Y yours, The mobile home park fills a documented and substantial need for affordable hous-

1993, and a hearing was scheduled accordingly. . j ’ ﬂ g// < Ig ﬂ ing.
! é% ,ng’bc :

cc:  Vernon and Virginia Mathesa The. following comments are related only to the filing of future
Rabert A. Hoffmsn, Esg.

Therefore, based on the information provided and analysis conducted, staff recom-
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing : John Comesgabﬂe' Chief mends that the applicant's request be granted.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGH & POST MOST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPFARE AVENUR N THE HEARTNG DATE. process with this office. Engineering Access Permits

e ; . l\ »
(2) MERRTHGS BRE HANDICAPPED BCCESSIBLE; TR S 1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development _ on Prepared by: (. i-’! i Moy f L A,
Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning 7/ /; o~ 7

= ey 7k
attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions t_‘.hat V4R , &W
comply with all aspects of the =zoning regulations and petitions : Division Chief: -

filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel. . /L 1

My telephone number s

Tetetypewriter for impalred Hearing or Spesch
. 383.7555 Baltimore Metro - 565-0451 D.C. Metro - 1-8:‘900-492-5082 Statewide Toll Free
m

. : Q?} ) 707 North Calvert St., Baltimore, Maryland 21203-0717
\_;é) Printed on Recycias Papar o B . i ‘9 Frintodon Rexyrie:t Panex 391.2AC/2AC1
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@ TIMORE COUNTY, MAHBLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Date___May.. .11, 1993

FROM

SUBJECT______ Comments _fox 08/17/93 Meeting

e A

Building shall be built in compliance with

the 1991 Life Safety Code and the Baltimore
County Fire Prevention Ceode. .
No Commentis
No Comments THAILER *
T COURT
No Comment.s
No Comments
Site shall comply with applicable provisions R : .‘ - R : , )
of the Baltimore County Fire Prevention Code. e ; e _ L - S & P fy\\,:\
No Comments Lo ) _ Lo D R l S
No Comments : ‘ T ' _ s
No Comments
Townhouses Ffor which +the initial building
permit was appiicd for after July 1, 1992 are
required by State Law to be sprinklered.
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